Cash - joint venture entities1 (7,068) (9,317) - -
Loans receivable - - (1,252,712) (812,194)
Borrowings 640,507 832,700 640,507 832,700
Borrowings - joint venture entities1 432,891 574,964 - -

989,359 1,359,922 (682,128) 6,167
Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swaps - fixed to floating2 700,000 - 700,000 -
Interest rate swaps - floating to fixed2 (485,000) (485,000) (485,000) (485,000)
Interest rate swaps - floating to fixed - joint venture entities1&2 (345,445) (495,445) - -
Net floating rate exposure 858,914 379,477 (467,128) (478,833)

1 The REIT’s share of financial assets and liabilities included within its net investments in joint venture entities.
2 The amounts represent the notional principal payable under the derivative contracts.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in profit and equity, resulting from changes in Australian interest
rates applicable at 30 June 2021, with all other variables remaining constant. The change in interest payable on the REIT’s and
Finance Trust’s floating rate interest bearing liabilities, is partially offset by changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments hedging this exposure.

Charter Hall Long WALE REIT
2021 2020

Interest Net gain/(loss) Profit and Other Profit and Other
expense from derivative loss comprehensive loss comprehensive

financial income income
instruments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Australian interest rates
+ 0.10% (859) 1,932 1,073 - 3,467 -
- 0.10% 859 (2,016) (1,157) - (3,707) -

Finance Trust
2021 2020

Interest Net gain/(loss) Profit and Other Profit and Other
expense from derivative loss comprehensive loss comprehensive

financial income income
instruments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Australian interest rates
+ 0.10% 467 786 1,253 - 178 -
- 0.10% (467) (815) (1,282) - (183) -

Sensitivity analysis presented above does not take into account impact of changes in interest rates on inflation rate, market
capitalisation rate and property values, which together with other external factors, may also influence operating earnings and
statutory profit of the REIT and Finance Trust in the future periods.

Charter Hall Long WALE REIT Financial report 2021

C. Capital structure and financial risk management (continued)

40

(b) Market risk – foreign exchange risk
The table below sets out the REIT and Finance Trust’s overseas investments, by currency (AUD equivalent):

Charter Hall
Long WALE REIT Finance Trust

NZ Dollar exposure NZ Dollar exposure
2021 2020 2021 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 582 - - -
Receivables 1,550 - - -
Investments accounted for using the equity method 166,139 - - -
Derivative financial instruments1 - - 15 -

168,271 - 15 -
Liabilities
Borrowings 166,507 - 166,507 -

166,507 - 166,507 -
Net assets(liabilities) 1,764 - (166,492) -

1 The amounts represent the notional principal payable under the derivative contracts.

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the New Zealand dollar against the Australian dollar would have decreased/increased profit and
equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential reduction in profit or equity while a positive amount reflects a net potential
increase.

Charter Hall
Long WALE REIT Finance Trust

Profit Profit
$'000 $'000

2021
NZD +10% 176 (16,649)
NZD -10% (176) 16,649

Directors' Report and Financial Report | 61

Charter Hall Long WALE REIT Annual Report 2021 Charter Hall Long WALE REIT Financial report 2021

C. Capital structure and financial risk management (continued)

41

(c) Liquidity risk

The following table provides the contractual maturity of the REIT’s and Finance Trust’s fixed and floating rate financial liabilities
and derivatives as at balance date. The amounts represent the future contractual undiscounted principal and interest cash
inflows/(outflows) based on interest rates and foreign exchange rates prevailing at balance date and therefore do not equate to